

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.) NO.156 OF 2006

PHOOL CHAND

.....PETITIONER (S)

VERSUS

PAWAN KUMAR & ORS.

....RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

After hearing the learned counsel for the parties and keeping in view the facts and circumstances of this case, we transfer the case bearing SC No.55 of 2005 in FIR No.271 of 03.12.2004 titled State vs. Nihal Chand & Others pending before the Additional Sessions Judge, Fast Track Court, Gurgaon, Haryana to the court of Sessions Judge, Patiala House, Delhi. The Additional Sessions Judge, Fast Track Court, Gurgaon, Haryana is directed to transmit the records immediately to the Sessions Judge, Patiala House, Delhi who on receipt of the same may either take the same on its own board or assign it to another court of competent jurisdiction.

The trial court shall dispose of the case expeditiously. The Transfer

Petition is allowed accordingly.

.....J.

(ASHOK BHAN)

.....J.

(V.S.SIRPURKAR)

NEW DELHI;

MARCH 26, 2007.

3

ITEM NO.30

COURT NO.3

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.) NO(s). 156 OF 2006

PHOOL CHAND

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PAWAN KUMAR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and permission to file additional documents and exemption from filing O.T. of annexures and office report)

Date: 26/03/2007 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASHOK BHAN

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V.S. SIRPURKAR

For Petitioner(s)

Mr.Mahabir Singh, Sr.Adv.

Mr.S.P.Singh Chauhan, Adv.

Mr.Ajay Pal, Adv.

Mr.Rakesh Dahiya, Adv.

Mr.Nikhil Jain, Adv.

Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr.Uday U.Lalit, Sr.Adv.

Mr.Gaurav Agrawal,Adv.

For RR-4

Mr.Rajeev Gaur 'Naseem', Adv.

Mr.T.V.George, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

The Transfer Petition is allowed in terms of the signed order.

4

(Satish K. Yadav)

Court Master

(Kanwal Singh)

Court Master

(Signed order is placed on the file)